RESOLUTION NO. 19-188

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,000.00 FROM THE FORT LAUDERDALE DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FOR SUPPORTING THE ONE-WAY PAIR MOBILITY STUDY IN DOWNTOWN FORT LAUDERDALE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT TOGETHER WITH ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT SUCH GRANT FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the Fort Lauderdale Downtown Development Authority ("DDA") is a special district established by the laws of the State of Florida, which promotes the economic and physical development of Downtown Fort Lauderdale; and

WHEREAS, on September 5, 2019, the DDA approved a reimbursable grant award to the City of Fort Lauderdale in the amount of \$25,000.00 towards the cost of a Phase 1 One-Way Pair Mobility Study ("mobility study"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale and DDA wish to enter into an Agreement for the purpose of authorizing the City of Fort Lauderdale to accept said grant funds from the DDA for supporting the traffic analysis of the one-way pair evaluation of Downtown Fort Lauderdale;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Commission hereby accepts grant funds in the amount of \$25,000.00 from the DDA and authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement and all documents necessary to accept such grant funds on behalf of the City.

RESOLUTION NO. 19-188

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That the Office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by the City Manager.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 17th day of September, 2019.

Mayor

DEAN J. TRANTALIS

ATTEST:

City Clerk

JEFFREY A. MODARELLI